

## [SKELETON] ARBITRATION AGREEMENT

## **Parties**

1.

of , , , , , [or c/o , , , , , (Ref: ) [add extra applicants here] [where appropriate (jointly "the Applicant")] of , , , , , [or c/o , , , , , , (Ref: ) 2. [add extra respondents here] [where appropriate (jointly "the Respondent")], (jointly "the Parties") and 3. Sport Resolutions (a trading name of The Sports Dispute Resolution Panel

The Parties have jointly agreed that the dispute be referred to **Sport Resolutions** for arbitration.

Limited of 1 Paternoster Lane, St Paul's, London EC4M 7BQ).

The following terms shall apply:

- By agreement of the Parties, the Arbitration shall be heard by a single Arbitrator namely [add as required] c/o **Sport Resolutions**, 1 Paternoster Lane, St Paul's, London EC4M 7BQ ("the Arbitrator"), appointed by Sport Resolutions.
- The Arbitrator(s) shall have jurisdiction to decide [set out brief description of 2. issues to be decided by arbitration, as agreed by parties].
- 3. The dispute will be submitted for determination exclusively to the Arbitrator(s).
- The Arbitration shall be governed by the Sport Resolutions Rules for 4. Arbitration and the Arbitration Act 1996 save as specifically varied by this Agreement.
- 5. The Decision [or Award as appropriate] of the Arbitrator(s) shall be final and binding on the Parties. By agreement of the Parties, any right of appeal on point of law under section 69 of the Arbitration Act 1996 is specifically excluded.

6. [The Decision [or Award as appropriate] of the Arbitrator(s) (and the reasons upon which the Decision/Award is based) shall be public although the hearing shall be in private- delete as agreed]

## 7. Costs

Each Party shall be responsible for its own costs. Further, in the absence of any express award by the Arbitrator(s), the parties shall each be responsible in equal shares for the costs of the Arbitrator(s) and **Sport Resolutions**. Payment shall be made in full by all parties to **Sport Resolutions** within 7 days of receipt of invoice. The Decision/Award will not be released by **Sport Resolutions** to any party until all invoiced payments have been paid in full.

Signed:	
	For and on behalf of the Applicant
	For and on behalf of the Respondent
	For and on behalf of Sport Resolutions
Dated:	